

No. 17-424

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SYLVESTER TURNER, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF  
HOUSTON, TEXAS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACK PIDGEON, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE GLBTQ LEGAL  
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS AND NATIONAL  
CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARY L. BONAUTO  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY D. BUSECK  
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES  
AND DEFENDERS  
30 Winter Street  
Suite 800  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 426-1359  
mbonauto@glad.org

SHANNON P. MINTER  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL  
AMY WHELAN  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street  
Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 392-6257

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. The settled law of <i>Obergefell</i> , as reiterated by <i>Pavan</i> , controls here .....	3
II. Jurisdiction is proper and certiorari is war- ranted because the Texas Supreme Court disregarded clearly settled law on an issue of nationwide importance .....	6
A. A reversal of the Texas Supreme Court’s judgment would preclude any further proceedings .....	8
B. The decision below, left unreviewed, would seriously erode federal policy and an im- portant constitutional precedent by sug- gesting that <i>Obergefell</i> is not settled law .....	8
C. The decision here has important implications for the future of marriage equality for same- sex couples .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES:

<i>Coker v. Whittington</i> , 858 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	7, 11
<i>In re P.L.L.-R.</i> , 876 N.W.2d 147 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015) .....	10
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. &amp; Gen. Laborers’ Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963) .....	7
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (2017).....	11
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Miss. Ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	8
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	8
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 3584 (2015).....	passim
<i>Parella v. Johnson</i> , No. 1:15-cv-0863 (LEK/DJS), 2016 WL 3566861 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 2016).....	9
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) .....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pope v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953) .....	6
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	6
<i>Republic Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948) .....	6, 11
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Pavan</i> , 505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016) .....	5
<i>Solomon v. Guidry</i> , 155 A.3d 1218 (Vt. 2016) .....	10
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) .....	6

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2012) .....	6
